

No. 94711-2

**NO. 48644-0-II**

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**Nova Contracting, Inc.,  
Appellant**

**v.**

**City of Olympia,  
Respondent**

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Ben D. Cushman  
Cushman Law Offices, P.S.  
924 Capitol Way South  
Olympia, WA 98501  
360/534-9183

Attorney for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES AND FACTS IN REPLY	2
III. SUMMARY OF KEY ARGUMENT	3
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. Response Improperly Raises Issues and Asserts Facts Not Presented Below	5
B. The Motion for Summary Judgment Standard was Not Properly Applied	7
C. The Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing	10
1. General Statement of Duty	10
2. Respondent’s Appeal to Arbitrary and Capricious Standard	11
3. Duty Asserted by Nova is not “Free Floating”	13
4. Olympia’s Discretion was Not Absolute	13
D. Special Issues Regarding the Testimony of Plaintiff’s Expert, Pita	17
E. Timeliness of Nova’s Claims and Protests	20
F. The City of Olympia is Not Entitled to Liquidated Damages	21
G. Attorney’s Fees	23
V. CONCLUSION	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Table of Cases:</i>	
<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563 at 570, 807 P.2d 356 (1991)	10
<i>Brower Co. v. Garrison</i> , 2 Wn. App. 424, 432, 468 P.2d 469 (1970)	21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 322, 91 L.Ed. 2d 265, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986)	8
<i>Edmonson v. Popchoi</i> , 172 Wn.2d 272, 280-281, 256 P.3d 1223 (2011)	10
<i>Frank Coluccio Const. Co., Inc. v. King County</i> , 136 Wn. App. 751, 766, 150 P.3d 1147 (2007)	10
<i>Guile v. Ballard Community Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993)	7
<i>Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. And Med. Ctr.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 916, 757 P.2d 507 (1988)	7
<i>Lester N. Johnson Co. v. Spokane</i> , 22 Wn. App. 265 at 269, 588 P.2d 1214, (1978)	16
<i>Management, Inc. v. Schassberger</i> , 39 Wn.2d 321, 326, 235 P.2d 293 (1951)	21
<i>Marincovich v. Tarabochia</i> , 114 Wn.2d 271, 274, 787 P.2d 562 (1990)	7
<i>Mike Johnson, Inc. v. County of Spokane</i> , 150 Wn.2d 375, 78 P.3d 161 (2003)	20
<i>N.W. Acc. Corp. v. Hesco Constr.</i> , 26 Wn. App. 823 at 827-28, 614 P.2d 1302 (1980)	21

<i>Rekhter v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 103, 323 P.3d 1036 (2014)	10-11
<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 703, 887 P. 2d 886 (1995)	7
<i>Scribner v. Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 902, 909 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Sweitzer v. Ind. Ins. Comm.</i> , 116 Wash. 398 at 401, 199 P. 724 (1921)	12
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225 n.1, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	8
 <b><i>Other Authorities:</i></b>	
RCW 4.24.360	15-17
RCW 39.04.240	22-23
RAP 9.12	6
<u>RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 5 (1981)</u>	10
